

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

JANE DOE 2, JANE DOE 3, JANE DOE 4,)
JANE DOE 5, JANE DOE 6, JANE DOE 7,)
JOHN DOE 1, JOHN DOE 2, REGAN V.)
KIBBY, and DYLAN KOHERE,)

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

DONALD J. TRUMP, in his official capacity as)
President of the United States; JAMES N.)
MATTIS, in his official capacity as Secretary of)
Defense; JOSEPH F. DUNFORD, JR., in his)
official capacity as Chairman of the Joint Chiefs)
of Staff; the UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT)
OF THE ARMY; MARK T. ESPER, in his)
official capacity as Secretary of the Army; the)
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE)
NAVY; RICHARD V. SPENCER, in his official)
capacity as Secretary of the Navy; the UNITED)
STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE AIR)
FORCE; HEATHER A. WILSON, in her)
official capacity as Secretary of the Air Force;)
the UNITED STATES COAST GUARD;)
KIRSTJEN M. NIELSEN, in her official)
capacity as Secretary of Homeland Security; the)
DEFENSE HEALTH AGENCY; RAQUEL C.)
BONO, in her official capacity as Director of the)
Defense Health Agency; and the UNITED)
STATES OF AMERICA,)

Defendants.)

Civil Action No. 17-cv-1597 (CKK)

**PLAINTIFFS’ OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS’ MOTION
FOR PROTECTIVE ORDER**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. DISCOVERY SHOULD PROCEED	4
A. The Current Department Of Defense Policy Implements The President’s 2017 Memorandum	5
B. Judicial Economy Does Not Justify A Protective Order	9
C. This Case Is Not Subject To The APA’s Administrative Record Limitations	10
II. DEFENDANTS SHOULD COMPLY WITH THE DISCOVERY REQUESTS ALREADY SERVED, AND WITH ADDITIONAL DISCOVERY TARGETED AT THE IMPLEMENTATION PLAN	12
A. Written Discovery	14
B. Depositions	17
CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Alexander v. FBI</i> , 186 F.R.D. 71 (D.D.C. 1998)	4
<i>Chamber of Commerce of the U.S. v. Reich</i> , 74 F.3d 1322 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	11
<i>Chiayu Chang v. U.S. Citizenship & Immigration Services</i> , 254 F. Supp. 3d 160 (D.D.C. 2017)	11, 12
<i>Christian Legal Soc’y Chapter of the Univ. of Cal., Hastings Coll. of the Law v. Martinez</i> , 561 U.S. 661 (2010)	7
<i>Davis v. Passman</i> , 442 U.S. 228 (1979)	10
<i>Dronenburg v. Zech</i> , 741 F.2d 1388 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	11
<i>Goldman v. Weinberger</i> , 475 U.S. 503 (1986)	10
<i>In re Marriage Cases</i> , 183 P.3d 384 (Cal. 2008).....	7
<i>Jennings v. Family Mgmt.</i> , 201 F.R.D. 272 (D.D.C. 2001)	4
<i>Kitchen v Herbert</i> , 961 F. Supp. 2d 1181 (D. Utah 2013).....	7
<i>McKoy v. Spencer</i> , 271 F. Supp. 3d 25 (D.D.C. 2017).....	11
<i>Nwachukwu v. Karl</i> , 223 F. Supp. 2d 60 (D.D.C. 2002)	11
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	14
<i>Rostker v. Goldberg</i> , 453 U.S. 57 (1981)	10
<i>Smith v. Yeager</i> , 322 F.R.D. 96 (D.D.C. 2017)	4
<i>Trudeau v. FTC</i> , 384 F. Supp. 2d 281 (D.D.C. 2005)	12

STATUTES AND RULES

10 U.S.C. § 113(b)	8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26.....	4, 13
Fed. R. Civ. P. 30.....	17
